



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 322/2025**

MOHAN PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bhardwaj,
Advocate.

versus

LALTESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anil Naagar and Mr. Sudhir
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **07.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 387/2026 (for directions)

1. Vide order dated 02.12.2025, the predecessor bench stayed the operation of the impugned maintenance order subject to the revisionist depositing with the Registry of this court Rs.1,50,000/- towards 50% of arrears. But that amount has not been deposited. As such, the revisionist has filed this application for extension of time. Learned counsel for respondent appearing on advance intimation submits that the 50% of the arrears is approximately Rs.2,50,000/- and no reasonable excuse has been given on behalf of the revisionist for non compliance.

2. After some discussion, learned counsel for revisionist on instructions submits that by tomorrow, the revisionist shall deposit with the Registry of this court the demand draft of Rs.1,50,000/- and the same may be



immediately released to the respondent towards arrears, which may be adjusted later on subject to outcome of this petition. Further, as regards the amount of 50%, learned counsel for revisionist seeks and is allowed to place on record a report of the concerned Nazir.

3. Accordingly, the application is disposed of, permitting the petitioner to deposit with the Registry of this court Rs.1,50,000/- by tomorrow and thereafter, the said amount shall be forthwith released to the respondent by the Registrar General before whom the respondent shall appear on 09.01.2026. However, if the said amount is not deposited by tomorrow, the execution proceedings already filed by the respondent shall continue irrespective of pendency of this petition. In case the said amount is deposited tomorrow, no coercive action in execution shall be taken against the revisionist.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 322/2025

4. List on the date already fixed i.e., 20.01.2026.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 7, 2026/ry